JUL 23 2015

No. S224476

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deput

#### IN THE

#### SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAMS & FICKETT, a California General Partnership,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

VS.

#### COUNTY OF FRESNO,

Defendant and Respondent

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fifth Appellate District
Case No. F068652

Reversing a Judgment the Superior Court of the County of Fresno
The Hon. Donald S. Black
Case No. 13 CE CG 00461 DSB

#### APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Ronald A. Henderson – No. 095116 Lynne Thaxter Brown – No. 104958 DOWLING AARON INCORPORATED 8080 N. Palm Avenue, Third Floor P.O. Box 28902 Fresno, Cali fornia 93729-8902

Telephone: (559) 432-4500/Fax: (559) 432-4590

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant WILLIAMS & FICKETT, a California General Partnership

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTIONi
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
ARGUMENT6
I. A Taxpayer Against Whom an Escape Assessment on Personal Property Has Been Made, Who Does Not Own and Has No Interest in the Assessed Property, is not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies by Filing an Application with the County's Board of Equalization
A. Overview of Principles Governing Local Property Taxation and Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies
1. Local Property Taxation – Assessment and Equalization
2. Taxpayer Challenges and Refunds 8
a. Valuation Disputes – Application for Reduction of Assessment (Section 1603(a))
b. Erroneous, Illegal or Void Assessments – Request to Cancel (Section 4985 et seq.)
c. Refunds
3. Valuation Disputes Require Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies before the Board of Equalization
4. Under the "Nullity" Exception, Erroneous, Illegal, or Void Assessments Do Not Require Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies
a. Key Decisions Regarding the Nullity Exception
b. This Court's Decision in Steinhart v. County of Los  Angeles Did Not Eliminate the Nullity Exception
(1) The Facts in Steinhart
(2) The Court's Discussion of the Nullity Exception 24

	(3) By Statute, Change in Ownership Disputes Are Subject to the Exhaustion Requirement	25
	(4) Steinhart Did Not Eliminate the Nullity Exception	26
	c. Sections 1605.5 and 5142 Do Not Eliminate the Nullity Exception	
	Exception	
	(a) The Statute's Plain Language	29
	(b) The Statute's Legislative History	31
B.	Application of These Principles Shows that the Nullity Exception Applies and a Taxpayer Who Does Not Own and Has No Interest In the Assessed Property Is Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	34
C.	None of the County's Arguments Requires a Change in the Law	35
1	1. Only an Owner or Someone With an Interest in Paying Taxes on the Property Can File a Valid Application for Assessment Reduction	35
2	2. The Function of the Local Boards is "Equalization"	38
3	3. Sections 5142 and 1605.5 Do Not Compel a Change in the Law	41
4	4. Section 1605 (e) Does Not Eliminate the Nullity Exception	41
5	5. The Facts are Undisputed and the Nullity Exception Applies	42
	The Statute of Limitations to File a Claim for a Tax Refund Begins to Run Only After the Taxpayer Has Paid the Disputed Taxes	43
A.	There is No Statute of Limitations to Pay Property Taxes	43
В.	Section 5097 Provides for Four Years After Payment to File a	44

C.	The Limitations Period Under Section 5097 For Refund of Taxes Commences on the Making of the Payment Sought to be	
	Refunded	46
D.	Subdivision (a)(3)(A) Does Not Shorten The "Four-Year After	10
	Making Payment" Limitations Period	40
E.	The One Year Limitations Period in Subdivision (a)(3)(A)(ii)	
	Only Applies if a Taxpayer Files a Valid and Timely	
	Application Pursuant to Section 1603	51
CON	CLUSION	52

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Associated Oil Co. v. County of Orange (1935) 4 Cal.App.2d 5 15, 16
Batt v. City and County of San Francisco (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 65
Bigge Crane Rental Co. v. Alameda (1972) 7 Cal.3d 414
Brenner v. City of Los Angeles (1911) 160 Cal. 72 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
City and County of San Francisco v. County of San Mateo (1950) 36 Cal.2d 196
Dawson v. County of Los Angeles (1940) 15 Cal.2d 77 12
Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board (2006) 40 Cal.4th 1
Eastern-Columbia, Inc. v. County of L.A. (1943) 61 Cal.App.2d 734
Flying Tiger Line, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles (1958) 51 Cal.2d 314
Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery (2005) 35 Cal.App.4th 797 46
Henne v. County of Los Angeles (1900) 129 Cal. 297 14
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. City and County of San Francisco (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1201
Los Angeles Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Corp. v. County of Los Angeles (1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 418
Los Angeles v. Board of Supervisors of Mono County (1930) 108 Cal.App. 65510
Luce v. San Diego (1926) 198 Cal. 405 12, 14
McWilliams v. City of Long Beach (2013) 56 Cal.4th 613
Parrott and Company v. City and County of San Francisco (1955) 131 Cal.App.2d 332 18, 19, 20, 38
Parr-Richmond Industrial Corp. v. Boyd (1954) 43 Cal.2d 157
Plaza Hollister Ltd. Partnership v. County of San Benito (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 113

Schoenberg v. County of Los Angeles Assessment Appeals Bd. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1347
Security-First National Bank v. County of Los Angeles (1950) 35 Cal.2d 319
Shirk v. Vista Unified School Dist. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 201
Singer Co. v. County of Kings (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 852
Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. Quinn (1960) 54 Cal.2d 507 19, 20, 24, 25, 26
State Board of Equalization v. Superior Court (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 633
Steinhart v. County of Los Angeles (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1298
Stenocord Corp. v. City and County of San Francisco (1970) 2 Cal.3d 984 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
Universal Consol. Oil Co. v. Byram (1944) 25 Cal.2d 353 8
Water Replenishment Dist. of Southern California v. City of Cerritos (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1450
Statutes
Fresno County Ord. Code § 2.64.020
Government Code section 15606(d)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 60
Revenue and Taxation Code section 70
Revenue and Taxation Code section 103
Revenue and Taxation Code section 107.1
Revenue and Taxation Code section 108
Revenue and Taxation Code section 110
Revenue and Taxation Code section 110.1
Revenue and Taxation Code section 110.5
Revenue and Taxation Code section 201
Revenue and Taxation Code section 401
Revenue and Taxation Code section 405
Revenue and Taxation Code section 405(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code Section 469

Revenue and Taxation Code section 532.1
Revenue and Taxation Code section 602
Revenue and Taxation Code section 607
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1603 30, 34, 35, 38, 41, 51
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1603(a) 1, 4, 5, 9, 23, 35, 36, 41, 42, 45
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1603(a)(3)(A) 51
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1603(b)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1603(f)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1604(c)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1605
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1605(e)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1605.5 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 41
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1605.5(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1605.5(a)(1)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1610.8
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1613
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1620
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1624.02
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1624.059
Revenue and Taxation Code section 1624.05(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 2192
Revenue and Taxation Code section 2635
Revenue and Taxation Code section 3003
Revenue and Taxation Code section 4986
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5096
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5096(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097(a)(2) 5, 6, 44, 49
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097(a)(3)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097(a)(3)(A)

Revenue and Taxation Code section $5097(a)(3)(A)(1)$
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5097(a)(3)(A)(ii) 4, 5, 44, 45, 48, 49
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5136
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5140
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5142
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5142(a)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5142(b)
Revenue and Taxation Code section 5142(c)
Revenue and Taxation Code sections 1601-1615
Revenue and Taxation Code sections 4985-4992 10
Rules
Property Tax Rule 301
Property Tax Rule 301(g)
Property Tax Rule 301(k)
Property Tax Rule 302
Constitutional Provisions
Cal. Const. Art. XIII A, § 2(a)
Cal. Const. Art. XIII, § 16
Cal. Const., Art. XIII § 32
Cal. Const., Art. XIII A, § 1(a)
Cal. Const., Art. XIII A, § 2(a)
Cal. Const., Art. XIII A, §§ 1, 2
Cal. Const., Art. XIII, § 1
Cal. Const., Art. XIII, § 1(b)
Cal. Const., Art. XIII, § 2
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 30
